

Nos. 23-456 and 23-743

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS**

Sean A. Lev
Jason Neal
Counsel of Record
Helen Marie S. Berg
HWG LLP
1919 M St NW, 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
jneal@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for SHLB
Coalition*

Jennifer Tatel
Daniel H. Kahn
Morgan O. Schick
Wilkinson Barker
Knauer LLP
1800 M St. NW, Ste. 800N
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-4141
jtatel@wbklaw.com

*Counsel for USTelecom,
NTCA, and CCA*

MAY 3, 2024

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
525 9th Street NW, 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 241-2408
AndySchwartzman@gmail.com

*Counsel for Benton Institute,
NDIA, and MediaJustice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION5
 I. Petitioners’ non-delegation doctrine challenge
 does not warrant review.5
 II. Petitioners’ private non-delegation doctrine
 challenge does not warrant review.....9
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	8
<i>Qwest Commc’ns. Int’l v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	6
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	8

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6
----------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254	i, 1, 7
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	i, 2
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)	i, 2
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(h).....	i, 2
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104	1

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)	3, 10
47 C.F.R. § 54.706	2
47 C.F.R. § 54.709	2, 3, 10
47 C.F.R. § 54.719	3
47 C.F.R. §§ 54.701-.717	3

Administrative Materials

<i>In re Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.</i> , Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997)	2
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *There Are Two “Major Questions”
Doctrines*, 73 Admin. L. Rev. 475 (2021).....8

FCC, *Universal Service*,
<https://www.fcc.gov/general/universal-service>.....2

Supreme Court Rule 10(c)..... 2
